

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. 11

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana Department of Transportation to dedicate the State Road 35 overpass just south of US 30 in Hamlet to Frank Harry Ono.

Arnold J, Alting, Banks, Becker, Boots, Bray, Breaux, Broden, Buck, Charbonneau, Crider, Delph, Eckerty, Glick, Grooms, Head, Hershman, Holdman, Hume, Kenley, Kruse, Lanane, Landske, Leising, Long, Merritt, Miller, Pete, Miller, Pat, Mishler, Mrvan, Nugent, Paul, Randolph, Rogers, Schneider, Skinner, Smith, Steele, Stoops, Tallian, Taylor, Tomes, Walker, Waltz, Waterman, Wyss, Yoder, Young, R., Young, M. and Zakas

(HOUSE SPONSORS —DERMONDY, SOLIDAY)

January 28, 2014, read first time and referred to Committee on Homeland Security, Transportation and Veterans Affairs.
February 18, 2014, reported favorably — Do Pass.
February 20, 2014, adopted Voice Vote.

HOUSE ACTION

February 24, 2014, read first time and referred to Committee on Roads and Transportation. February 25, 2014, reported — Do Pass, adopted Voice Vote.,



Second Regular Session 118th General Assembly (2014)

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. 11

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana Department
2	of Transportation to dedicate the State Road 35 overpass just south of
3	US 30 in Hamlet to Frank Harry Ono.
4	Whereas, Frank Harry Ono, a second-generation
5	Japanese-American, was born in Delta, Colorado and
6	resided in Starke County, Indiana;
7	Whereas, Frank Harry Ono served two years in the
8	United States Army from September 2, 1943 to August 23,
9	1945;
10	Whereas, Frank Harry Ono held the rank of Private
11	First Class as part of the all-Nisei 442nd Regimental Combat
12	Team;
13	Whereas, Frank Harry Ono, during a battle on July 4,
14	1944 near Castellina Italy, advanced ahead of his unit and
15	single-handedly defended his position against an enemy
16	counter-attack;
17	Whereas, Frank Harry Ono braved intense hostile fire
18	to aid two wounded comrades;
19	Whereas, Frank Harry Ono voluntarily covered his unit's
20	retreat by engaging an enemy machine gun and exchanging
21	fire with snipers armed with machine pistols;



1	Whereas, Frank Harry Ono made himself the constant
2	target of concentrated enemy fire until his unit reached
3	safety, completely disregarding his own safety;
4	Whereas, Frank Harry Ono received the Distinguished
5	Service Cross, the Army's second-highest decoration, for his
6	heroic actions during the July 4, 1944 battle;
7	
8	Whereas, Frank Harry Ono died on May 6, 1980, at
9	Northern Indiana VA Medical Center in Fort Wayne at the
10	age of 56; and
11	Whereas, President Bill Clinton awarded Frank Harry
12	Ono the Medal of Honor posthumously on June 21, 2000, for
13	his extraordinary heroism and devotion to duty: Therefore,
14	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly
15	of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives concurring:
16	
17	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly recognizes the
18	contributions made by Frank Harry Ono to the community, state and
19	country by urging the Indiana Department of Transportation to rename
20	the State Road 35 overpass just South of US 30 in Hamlet in his honor.
21	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed to
22	transmit copies of this resolution to the Indiana Department of
23	Transportation, Terry Ono, Jenelle Gappa, Harry Ono, Terry Ono,
24	George Ono, Jennifer Cieboch, and Jeanette Oblith.



COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Homeland Security, Transportation, and Veterans Affairs, to which was referred Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 11, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said resolution DO PASS.

(Reference is to SCR 11 as introduced.)

WYSS, Chairperson

Committee Vote: Yeas 6, Nays 0

COMMITTEE REPORT

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Roads and Transportation, to which was referred Senate Concurrent Resolution 11, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the House with the recommendation that said resolution do pass.

(Reference is to SCR 11 as introduced.)

Representative Soliday

Committee Vote: Yeas 8, Nays 0

